governing instruments from a person who was a shareholder at the time of the transaction.

The foregoing is only a summary of certain rights of shareholders under the governing
documents of the Target Trust and Acquiring Trust and under applicable state law and is not a
complete description of provisions contained in those sources. Shareholders should refer to the
provisions of those documents and state law directly for a more thorough description.

Capitalization

The following tables set forth the capitalization of the Target Fund, the Acquiring Fund and the
pro forma capitalization of the Acquiring Fund after Reorganization adjustments. The table is
presented as of August 29, 2022, in order to establish that complete pro forma financial statements are
not required for these Funds pursuant to applicable regulations. There is no assurance that the
Reorganization will occur. These numbers may differ at the Closing Date of the Reorganization.

41

Capitalization Table
As of August 29, 2022

(Unaudited)

Target Fund Acquiring Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Acquiring Fund

Pro Forma

Net Assets
Class A ..... $ 30,183,364 $ — $ (30,183,364)(2) $ —
Class C ..... 3,191,817 — (3,191,817)(2) —
Class R6 ..... 1,813,095,538 — (1,813,095,538)(2) —
Class I ..... 83,590,912 — (83,590,912)(2) —
Institutional Class ..... — 115,936,308 126,916,688(2) 242,852,996
Advisor Class ..... — 3,514,938 83,222,301(2) 86,737,239
Premier Class ..... — 2,382,293 (5,336) 2,376,957
Retirement Class ..... — 105,578,202 — 105,578,202
Retail Class ..... — 7,294,792 33,327,238(2) 40,622,030
Class W ..... — 1,744,742,964 1,686,178,850(2) 3,430,921,814

Total ..... $1,930,061,631 $1,979,449,497 $ (421,890) $3,909,089,238

Shares Outstanding
Class A ..... 745,597 — (745,597)(3) —
Class C ..... 84,964 — (84,964)(3) —
Class R6 ..... 44,328,117 — (44,328,117)(3) —
Class I ..... 2,035,319 — (2,035,319)(3) —
Institutional Class ..... — 8,678,450 9,500,392(3) 18,178,842
Advisor Class ..... — 263,535 6,243,824(3) 6,507,359
Premier Class ..... — 177,973 — 177,973
Retirement Class ..... — 7,932,368 — 7,932,368
Retail Class ..... — 547,738 2,503,385(3) 3,051,123
Class W ..... — 129,854,900 125,496,152(3) 255,351,052

Total ..... 47,193,997 147,454,964 96,549,756 291,198,717

Net Asset Value Per Share
Class A ..... $ 40.48 $ — $ —
Class C ..... $ 37.57 $ — $ —
Class R6 ..... $ 40.90 $ — $ —
Class I ..... $ 41.07 $ — $ —
Institutional Class ..... $ — $ 13.36 $ 13.36
Advisor Class ..... $ — $ 13.34 $ 13.33
Premier Class ..... $ — $ 13.39 $ 13.36
Retirement Class ..... $ — $ 13.31 $ 13.31
Retail Class ..... $ — $ 13.32 $ 13.31